1.3. Amendments to comparative information

Amendments to the presentation of the consolidated income statement
During the revision of the group chart of accounts, the disclosure of some expense types were
harmonised from the first quarter 2019 onwards.

Since the financial year 2019 expenses arising from the use of external personnel, which from an
economic standpoint are seen as employees of the entity, are shown in the personnel expenses.
Further, expenses arising from the use of production-related spare parts are to be found in the
material expenses and expenses relating to maintenance services which are conducted externally are
disclosed in the expenses for purchased services.

23 Interim group financial report Semperit Group  I  Report on the first three quarters of 2019 23

The comparative figures for the first three quarters of 2018 were therefore adjusted and are
shown in the following table:

in EUR thousand

Q1-3 2018
as reported

Personnel
expenses for

external
workers

Expenses for
spare parts

Production-
related

maintenance
costs

Q1-3 2018
adjusted

Operating revenue 673,097 0 0 0 673,097

Other operating income 3,207 0 0 0 3,207

Cost of material and purchased
services –391,411 1,895 –2,381 –8,704 –400,601

Personnel expenses –133,816 –9,493 0 0 –143,308

Other operating expenses –109,507 7,597 2,381 8,704 –90,825

Share of profits from associated
companies 375 0 0 0 375

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) 41,944 0 0 0 41,944

Amendments to comparative information in the financial result
Following the Semperit Group’s modification of its consolidated financial statements in 2018, a more
suitable type of disclosure was chosen for the financial result. Therefore, the comparative information
for the first three quarters of 2018 was amended.

The effects resulting from the change of disclosure are summarized in the following table:

in EUR thousand

Q1-3 2018
as reported

Net foreign
exchange

result
Other

adjustments
Q1-3 2018

adjusted

Finance income (formerly: financial income) 24,087 –23,337 - 751

Finance expenses (formerly: financial expenses) –32,588 24,584 1,008 –6,996

Profit / loss attributable to redeemable non-
controlling interests –2,924 - - –2,924

Other financial result - –1,247 –1,008 –2,255

thereof net foreign exchange result - –1,713 - –1,713

thereof net result from the valuation
categories FVPL and FV - Hedging Instrument - 466 11 477

thereof other - - –1,019 –1,019

Financial result –11,425 0 0 –11,425

Amendment to comparative information in the consolidated cashflow statement
Following the Semperit Group’s modification of its consolidated financial statements in 2018 a
method was chosen for presenting the consolidated cashflow statement which enables a more
consistent deduction of the free cashflow; therefore, the comparative figures were adjusted.

Further the changes in working capital arising from currency translation adjustments were
allocated to the individual items. This was possible due to system improvements. For the comparative
period, this allocation was not possible due to data unavailability.

24 Interim group financial report Semperit Group  I  Report on the first three quarters of 2019 24

2. Performance

2.1. Segmentreporting

1) Excluding right of use assets according to IFRS 16.

in EUR thousand Sempermed Semperflex Sempertrans Semperform
Corporate

Center
Intercompany

transactions Group

Q1-3 2019

Revenue 226,012 174,651 103,347 148,211 - - 652,222

EBITDA 5,558 39,257 12,734 22,720 –19,976 155 60,448

EBIT –47,250 30,279 9,240 15,477 –21,644 155 –13,742

Cash and cash equivalents 18,251 22,855 20,647 12,992 85,252 - 159,996

Trade Working Capital 58,405 51,763 27,681 30,743 –5,174 –11 163,406

Additions to tangible and
intangible assets 1) 4,626 7,699 3,561 5,276 212 - 21,374

Q1-3 2018

Revenue 237,537 174,962 109,303 148,481 - - 670,283

EBITDA –807 37,978 –218 17,994 –12,143 –860 41,944

EBIT –66,357 30,298 –6,714 11,735 –13,602 –860 –45,500

Cash and cash equivalents 32,805 23,674 18,779 12,141 97,897 - 185,296

Trade Working Capital 60,647 58,150 31,001 36,841 –5,465 - 181,174

Additions to tangible and
intangible assets 1) 7,130 23,262 23,883 3,356 631 - 58,261

25 Interim group financial report Semperit Group  I  Report on the first three quarters of 2019 25

2.2. Revenue
Revenue from contracts with customers is broken down by segment and geographical region as follows:

in EUR thousand Sempermed Semperflex Sempertrans Semperform Group

Q1-3 2019

Western Europe 122,028 98,865 28,249 106,434 355,576

Eastern Europe 27,052 36,435 20,262 17,806 101,555

North America 43,614 21,031 11,499 7,310 83,454

Central and South America 6,195 1,988 2,917 861 11,960

Africa 1,914 702 5,269 344 8,229

Asia 22,707 15,396 33,930 15,375 87,408

Australia 2,502 234 1,221 82 4,039

Revenue 226,012 174,651 103,347 148,211 652,222

Q1-3 2018

Western Europe 124,454 103,040 36,328 105,775 369,597

Eastern Europe 28,444 35,454 21,363 19,411 104,673

North America 50,032 17,481 8,588 7,063 83,164

Central and South America 7,254 1,375 5,889 947 15,466

Africa 1,389 2,012 7,012 162 10,574

Asia 23,913 14,450 20,066 15,083 73,511

Australia 2,050 1,150 10,058 40 13,299

Revenue 237,537 174,962 109,303 148,481 670,283

2.3. Other operating income
In the other operating income, an income in the amount of EUR 1,288 thousand is included arising
from the sale of tangible assets from the production site Sempertrans Best (ShanDong) Belting Co.
Ltd., that was closed last year.

As of 12 February 2019 a fire at the mixing department of Sempertrans India Pte. Ltd. destroyed
production facilities of the mixing departments and stored inventories. In the first three quarters of
2019 the income of the reimbursement from the insurance company amounted to
EUR 1,688 thousand.

2.4. Other operating expenses